Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2010 were as follows (in LTL):

 Group Company

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

PLN 24,159 32,958 -  -

USD 856 856 -  117

EUR 28,933 178,351 8,359 58,013

LTL 3,749 1,393 3,749 1,393

Other currencies 2,291 1,614 -  9

Total 59,988 215,172 12,108 59,532

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2009 were as follows (in LTL):

 Group Company

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

PLN 27,038 32,710 -  1,990

USD 1,398 925 -  67

EUR 34,661 265,766 3,916 74,320

LTL 3,114 17,504 3,114 17,502

Other currencies 1,668 2,339 - 933

Total 67,879 319,244 7,030 94,812

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group‟s and Company‟s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities), which also effects the Group‟s and the Company‟s equities and the Group‟s equity (due
to changes in the fair value of interest rate swaps). There is no impact on the Company‟s equity, other than current year
profit impact.

 2010 2009

Increase/
decrease

in forex
rate

Effect on
equity

Effect on profit before
tax

Increase/
decrease

in forex
rate

Effect on
equity

Effect on profit before
tax

Group Group Company Group Group Company

LTL/PLN +10% - (491) (491) +10% - (1,439) (1,439)

PLN/EUR +10% (439) (10,430) - +10% (1,069) (17,824) -

LTL/PLN -10% - 491 491 -10% - 1,439 1,439

PLN/EUR -10% 439 10,430 - -10% 1,069 17,824 -

Cont‟d on the next page

Public limited liability company „SANITAS“

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

all amounts are in thousand LTL unless otherwise stated 58

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables)
and from its financing activities, which include foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.